

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-14-98

AN ORDINANCE APPOPRIATING GRANT FUNDS RECEIVED FROM VARIOUS AGENCIES FOR THE CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City of Conway has been awarded funds in the amount of \$125,590 through the Faulkner County Judge's office from the AR Department of Emergency Management for equipment purchases for the Conway Police Department's SWAT team; and

Whereas the City of Conway has been awarded funds in the amount of \$50,879 from the Central Arkansas Planning and Development District, General Improvement Grant Program for improvements to the Conway Police Department firing range; and

Whereas, the City of Conway has received funds in the amount of \$24,225 on behalf of the Conway Police Department and the Faulkner County Sheriff's Department as part of the 2014 Justice Assistance Grant, joint application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall accept all grant proceeds totaling \$200,694.00 and appropriate from 399.000.4201, State Grant Revenue account into the following State Grant expense accounts:

399.121.5680 \$ 12,112.50 399.121.5799 \$ 12,112.50 399.121.5650 \$ 62,795.00 399.121.5910 \$113,674.00

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 11th day of November, 2014

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael Ó. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer